The Group has four types of financial assets subject to Korean IFRS 1109’s new expected credit

loss model:

 trade receivables for sales of inventory

 debt investments measured at amortized cost

The adoption of Korean IFRS 1109 does not have an impact on the impairment of financial assets.

AMOREPACIFIC Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

75

36.2 Adoption of Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

As explained in Note 2, the Group applied Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from contracts with

customers from January 1, 2018. In accordance with the transitional provisions in Korean IFRS

1115, comparative figures were not restated. The significant changes in accounting policies from

the application of Korean IFRS 1115 and the impacts of the changes on the financial statements

are as follows.

The amount of adjustments on the Group’s statements of financial position at the date of initial

application is follows:

(in millions of Korean won)

December 31,
2017
Before

adjustments   Adjustments

January 1, 2018
After

adjustments

Total assets  ₩ 5,375,684  ₩ -  ₩ 5,375,684

Deferred revenue1   52,823   (52,823)   -

Other current liabilities2   477,879   (12,122)   465,757

Contract liabilities   -   63,961   63,961

Total liabilities  ₩ 1,200,310  ₩ (984)  ₩ 1,199,326

Retained earnings  ₩ 3,456,503  ₩ 979   3,457,482

Non-controlling interests   21,592   5   21,597

Total equity  ₩ 4,175,374  ₩ 984  ₩ 4,176,358

1 Accounting for customer loyalty program

In previous reporting periods, the consideration received from the sale of goods was allocated to

the points and the goods sold using the residual method, where a part of the consideration was

allocated to the points and the residual part of the consideration was allocated to the goods sold.

Under Korean IFRS 1115, the total consideration is allocated to the points and goods based on the

relative stand-alone selling prices. As a consequence, the contract liability recognized in relation to
the customer loyalty program on January 1, 2018 decreased by ₩ 984 million than the amount